208 A n n u a l  R e p o r t   2 0 2 0 - 2 1

F i n a n c i a l   S t a t e m e n t s

209A n n u a l  R e p o r t   2 0 2 0 - 2 1

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Currency Particulars March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

FC ` FC `

Financial assets

GBP Trade receivables 8 771 5 481

Loans -   2 -   10

Other financial assets 2 212 1 112

Bank accounts 1 134 4 380

Net exposure on foreign
currency risk (assets)

11 1,119 10 983

Financial liability

Trade payables * 23 1 124

Other financial liabilities 5 509 3 260

Other liabilities 1 113 -   34

Net exposure on foreign currency
risk (liabilities)

6 645 4 418

Net exposure on foreign currency risk
(assets-liabilities)

5 474 6 565

						�   # Represents outstanding foreign currency forward contracts. The outstanding forward contracts as March 31, 2020 and March 31,
2021 are within the maturity period of 12 months.

						   * Represents number below rounding off norms of the Company.

		  b)	� The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in foreign exchange rates arising mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instrument:

Impact on profit before tax

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

USD sensitivity

`/ US$ increases by 5%  (983)  (582)

`/ US$ decreases by 5%  983  582

EURO sensitivity

`/ EURO increases by 5%  22  -

`/ EURO decreases by 5%  (22)  -

GBP sensitivity

`/ GBP increases by 5%  24  28

`/ GBP decreases by 5%  (24)  (28)

						   * Sensitivity is calculated holding all other variables constant

		  ii. 	I nterest rate risk

			�   The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk as at March 31, 2021 since all its financial assets or liabilities are
either non-interest bearing or are at fixed interest rate and are carried at amortised cost.

			�   The Company was exposed to the risk of changes in market interest rates relating primarily to the Company's foreign
currency term loan obtained from RBL at floating interest of 6m Libor + 3.1%. To manage the risk the Company had
entered into an interest rate swap, in which it agrees to exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed

[…]

(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

			�   All other financial assets or liabilities were either non-interest bearing or are at a fixed interest rate and carried at
amortised cost. Thus, the Company didn't foresee any interest rate risk on these items.

			�T   here is an economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument as the critical terms of the
interest rate swap match with the terms of the designated hedge item i.e. foreign currency loan from RBL Bank.
The Company has established a hedge ratio of 1:1 for the hedging relationships as the underlying risk of the interest
rate swap is identical to the hedged risk component. Considering the critical terms are identical and have economic
relationship between hedge instrument and hedge item, the hedge is considered as effective.

		  iii. 	 Price risk

			�T   he company exposure to price risk arises for investment in mutual funds held by the Company. To manage its price
risk arising from investments in mutual funds, the Company diversifies its portfolio.

		  Sensitivity:

	 The sensitivity of profit or loss to change in Net assets value (NAV) as at year end for investment in mutual funds.

Impact on profit before tax

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

NAV increases by 5%  1,957  417

NAV decreases by 5%  (1,957)  (417)

		I  mpact of Hedge activities

		  (a) 	T he following provides the details of hedging instrument and its impact on balance sheet

March 31, 2021

Currency Nominal value
(Foreign Currency)

Amount
in `

Line item in
the balance sheet

Fair value*

Cash flow hedge

Foreign currency risk

(for highly probable
forecast transactions)

-	� Foreign currency
forward contracts

`/US$ 493 37,248 Other financial
assets/(liabilities)

457

-	� Foreign currency
forward contracts

`/EURO 12 1,096 Other financial
assets/(liabilities)

49

						   * represents the impact of mark to market value at year end.

March 31, 2020

Currency Nominal value
(Foreign Currency)

Amount
in `

Line item in
the balance sheet

Fair value*

Cash flow hedge